

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1230

Consolidated with Nos. 19-1239, 19-1241, 19-1242, 19-1243,
19-1245, 19-1246, 19-1249, 20-1175, and 20-1178

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent,

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondent-Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action by the National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

ANN CARLSON
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Tel: (310) 206-9496
Email: carlson@law.ucla.edu

CARA A. HOROWITZ
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 56629
JULIA STEIN
BENJAMIN A. HARRIS
Frank G. Wells Environmental Law
Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Tel: (310) 206-4033
horowitz@law.ucla.edu

July 6, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 29 STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. In EPCA, Congress Intended to Prioritize, Rather Than Preempt, Vehicle Emissions Standards That May Affect Fuel Economy.	8
II. In EISA's Amendments to EPCA, Congress Reaffirmed and Preserved Federal and State Authority to Regulate Vehicle Emissions.	16
A. EISA's Savings Clause Affirmatively Preserves State Authority to Issue Vehicle Emissions Standards.....	18
B. Congress Incorporated California's Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards into EISA's Requirements for Federal Vehicle Fleets..	26
CONCLUSION	30
ADDENDUM: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* <i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	17, 20, 22-26
* <i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007).....	12, 17, 20-21, 24-26
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).	19
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).	6, 25
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2, 4, 17, 19-21, 26
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).	19
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).	6, 25

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360k(b).	6
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 667(b).	6
42 U.S.C. § 6201(5).	15
42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	1

* Authorities upon which *Amici* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b).	1
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(4).	15
*42 U.S.C. § 13212(f).	4, 26-27, 29
42 U.S.C. § 17002.	4, 18
47 U.S.C. § 253(d).	6
49 U.S.C. § 32901.	6
49 U.S.C. § 32902.	6, 8, 12
49 U.S.C. § 32903.	6
49 U.S.C. § 32919.	1, 6, 28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

153 Cong. Rec. 14,430 (2007).	22
153 Cong. Rec. 15,385-86 (2007).	19, 22-23
153 Cong. Rec. 16,750 (2007).	19, 24
Discussion Draft , Subcomm. on Energy & Air Quality, H. Energy & Commerce Comm., 110th Cong. (June 1, 2007).	21
H.R. 2635, 110th Cong. (2007).	27

* Authorities upon which *Amici* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>H.R. 2635, the Carbon-Neutral Government Act of 2007: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Gov't Mgmt., Org., & Procurement of the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	27
H.R. 2927, 110th Cong. (2007).....	21
H.R. 7014, 94th Cong. (1975).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 110-297 (2007).....	28
<u>Memorandum from John D. Dingell & Rick Boucher to the Comm. on Energy and Commerce (June 18, 2007)</u>	21
*Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).	10-12, 15
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994).....	12
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007).....	18, 26
S. 622, 94th Cong. (1975).....	13
S. 1883, 94th Cong. (1975).....	13-14
S. Rep. No. 94-179 (1975).....	14
S. Rep. No. 94-516 (1975) (Conf. Rep.).....	13
S. Rep. No. 103-265 (1994).....	12

* Authorities upon which *Amici* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 531.7.	5
49 C.F.R. § 531 Appx. B.	5
49 C.F.R. § 533.7.	5
49 C.F.R. § 533 Appx. B.	5

FEDERAL REGISTER

43 Fed. Reg. 11,995 (Mar. 23, 1978).	13
68 Fed. Reg. 16,868 (Apr. 7, 2003).	13
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006).	14
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (proposed Aug. 24, 2018).	11
*84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019).	1, 5, 8, 24-25, 28

* Authorities upon which *Amici* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben Geman & Alex Kaplun, <i>Senate Energy Showdown on Tap This Morning</i> , E&E Daily (Dec. 13, 2007).	22
Congressional Research Serv., <i>Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007: A Summary of Major Provisions</i> (Dec. 21, 2007).....	21
Greg Dotson, <i>Comments to The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule</i> (October 26, 2018).....	9
Greg Dotson, <i>State Authority to Regulate Mobile Source Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Part 1: History and Current Challenge</i> , 49 Env'tl. L. Rep. 11,037 (2019).....	9, 14
*Greg Dotson, <i>State Authority to Regulate Mobile Source Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Part 2: A Legislative and Statutory History Assessment</i> , 32 Georgetown Env'tl. L. Rev. (Forthcoming 2020).....	9-11, 21-22, 27-29
Letter from Sens. Tom Carper, Dianne Feinstein, & Edward J. Markey to Sec'y Elaine L. Chao & Acting Admin'r Andrew Wheeler (Oct. 25, 2018), with Attachment	23
